

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panlungsod



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH SOCIAL SECURITY SYSTEM (SSS) AS REPRESENTED BY MS. ESMERALDA B. GARCIA, OIC-BRANCH HEAD TO ENSURE COVERAGE AND CONTRIBUTION OF THE JOB ORDER AND OTHER VOLUNTARY PERSONNEL OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Christine May A. Abas

Hon. Coun. Bal Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G.Teves Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Alexander Diaz

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla

Hon. Coun. Victor L. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Grace B. Gonzaga

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla - ABC

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee approved Resolution No. 5, Series of 2017, recommending the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Social Security System (SSS) to ensure coverage and contribution of the Job Order (JO) and other voluntary personnel of the City Government of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, the proposed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) the Job Order (JO) personnel who are not governed by the GSIS Law, will be entitled to the benefits and protection afforded to Social Security System (SSS) members and their beneficiaries such as insurance against the hazards of disability, sickness, maternity, old-age, death and other contingencies resulting from loss of income or financial burden;

WHEREAS, the Social Security System (SSS) is continually aiming to extend its mandate to provide social security protection to all workers in the private sector, which include the employed workers, overseas Filipinos, self employed, professionals and those in the informal sector;

WHEREAS, among the identified workers who are subject to Social Security System (SSS) self-employed coverage are the Job Order (JO) personnel engage by the government through contract of service are not covered under the GSIS Law;









Website: www.muntinlupacity.gov.ph



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panlungsod

Page 2 Resolution No. 17-240

WHEREAS, the Social Security System (SSS) is proposing a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the City Government of Muntinlupa to ensure the **Social Security System (SSS)** Coverage of its **Job Order Personnel**;

WHEREAS, under the proposed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), the Job Order (JO) personnel shall voluntarily register as SSS self-employed members, thus, not obliging the City Government of Muntinlupa to pay counterpart contribution;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions under the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) shall be formed part of this Resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Social Security System (SSS) as represented by Ms. Esmeralda B. Garcia, OIC – Branch Head to ensure coverage and contribution of the Job Order and other voluntary personnel of the City Government of Muntinlupa.

APPROVED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of November 2017, on its 56th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT I:

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ

Member

COUN, IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT II:

COUN MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. CHRISTINE MAY A. ABAS

Member



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panlungsod

Page 3

Resolution No. 17-240

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. VICTOR L. ULANDAY

Member

COUN, RAFAEL T. SEVILLA

Member

COUN. GRACE B. GONZAGA

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

Sectoral Representative

Rresident League of Barangay Captains

ABSENT:

COUN. ATTY. PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO, JR.

Member

COUN. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. LUCIO B. CONSTANTINO

Member

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

CELSO C. DIOKO

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 2 8 NOV 2017

Norie/8th SP

Telefax No.: 861-0181